complete consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2006.

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect reported amounts. These estimates are based on information available as of the date of the
financial statements. Actual results can differ significantly from such estimates.

Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

Foreign Currency Translation

At 31 March 2007, the principal rate of exchange used for translating balances in Russian Roubles to
USD was USD 1 to RUR 26.0113 (at 31 December 2006: USD 1 to RUR 26.3311), and the principal
rate of exchange used for translating balances in Euro was USD 1 to Euro 0.7499 (at 31 December
2006: USD 1 to Euro 0.7589).

VTB Bank
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 March 2007
(expressed in millions of US dollars)

 8

3 Basis of Preparation (continued)

Reclassifications

The following reclassifications within the statement of income for the three months ended 31 March
2006 to conform to the 2007 presentation:

 As previously
reported Reclassification As adjusted

   Interest income 709 20 729
Interest expense (379) (5) (384)
Foreign exchange translation gains less losses 119 4 123
Gains less losses arising from financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss 90 (19) 71
Income arising from non-banking activities – 22 22
Other operating income 42 (25) 17
Expenses arising from non-banking activities – (17) (17)
Staff costs and administrative expenses (281) 17 (264)
Provision for other assets impairment and provisions (3) 3 –

The Group also made certain reclassifications within the statement of cash flows for the three months
ended 31 March 2006 to conform to the 2007 presentation:

 As previously
reported Reclassification As adjusted

   Interest received  705 20 725
Interest paid  (371) (5) (376)
Income received on dealing in foreign currency (25) 4 (21)
Income received on operations with financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 7 (19) (12)

4. Cash and Short-Term Funds

  31 March 2007
(unaudited)

31 December
2006

   Cash on hand  747 930
Cash balances with central banks (other than mandatory reserve deposits) 1,736 1,267
Correspondent accounts with other banks

- Russian Federation 604 551
- Other countries 436 833

   Total cash and short-term funds 3,523 3,581
Less: restricted cash (89) (102)

   Total cash and cash equivalents 3,434 3,479